HILDA GARCIA

) RIXIAR RULZ
HIDALGL COUNTY JUDGE

'
-~
Fe

NOTICE .
Notice is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17, 3
Sections 2E, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a SPECLAL HEBTING of the N
the Commissioners’ Court will be held on Tuesday, November 20, 1990
at 9:3@ A.M. in the Commissioners’ Courtroom ot the Courthouse,
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at whiclhh time the tollewing
business will be transacted:

ﬂ,ﬁ'q 1. ApprO\ral of bills-- Steve Austin %f/,q' i
et

Vz Ahpprovai of Justice ot the Peace HMonthly lee Reporr. N
@' for the month of-October: ;
1. R. G. Perez ' -~ $2,728.00 /ﬁ
2. :Guadalupe Garces - 512,017,25 69
b r/I 'f(as
3. Approval of District Clerk Fee heport ror the month ot
% B October’ W‘//

%ﬂ 4 (- Approval of County Clerk tee Report tor the month ot /éf 5‘// ?/

October, 199¢ . //

5 19'Int.ex:na.l. Line ltem Transters. .

A. ‘Law Library ) 000 ' M/ .

B. County Treasurer 3 50 )

C.\‘*Child Weltare ) 5700

D.  Hidalgo County Health Department /0"0 ~7§=f,"7 > O
. E. Maternal and Child Health “')[
K F..: Sheritt 8" Investigation Fund l“)“

: G. Conputer D ent 3 00O
e H.- .Pct. E;M aved/Unpaved‘}(c?baﬂJ. v

u 1. Hidalgo Lount.y Human betv.lces 795, &
: J. Juvenile Department { &
: K. :County Clerk "717 ~ , b J\ }’\ 2

P LI
+6. v Request to advertise £or blds: D,clg
; - * A. books - County Jail Library /W
’_\= B. Fiber Optics Cable Lrom Lour7house Lo Administrataion

(%Building /)/c,,,  Dse 1] Ose ¥ AL

4 ,7‘. propriate unbudgeted funds an f ccate budget - Indigent
L © Health Care .
.

7//3
b"Eluclget‘. Anendmen? DwWX Alcoho.l Lducation Progran - Adult //070

Probation M/M’

9. #Budqet Appropriation - Sheritt's lnvestigation Fund
1.‘ '$7,438.5¢ L/—
2,75 200.00 «Qa/fd/l/’cbm #77

3. Palmer Drug Abusé rrogranm /UH

e e 3 B v ..‘w”m_.‘dumm;mw
-
. ' a L




). EDGAR RUGZ
HEDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

Agenda
Page 2
November 20, 1990

ﬂ 1@.\ Budget Amendment: ) -
. 1. Sheritt's Department If/ﬁ;% /A
R 2. Adult Detention Center 4 ¢
NA 11.3 Transter ¥unds trom Road District 47 Capital Projects to (:f;//kj

paved/Unpaved Fund
Ay
‘ 12,y. Purchasing Department.
2 A. Regquest to Re~bid for lubricants, W' oil and ()
hydraulic fluids - County ¥ide /Q
B. Award bid for Solid Waste Collection Services - A& : (
and ] . oA IR P, ettt ) ’ -{
I gt L P ! { )
c. Cold HMix - Co de%g, v L)ifr//éj'/ ;)J; /[ b
D. Crushed Caliche - fPct’'s 274 %4
E. Hot Mix - Pct. #2

13.% Planning Department:
A. Subdivisions:

L. Resubdivision ot lots 163, 164 & 165 dem Villas
i

Subdivision - Phase II - Pct. #3 «<
2. Lots 3a, 3b & 4a Block 23 - Ewings Addition Sub-

division - Pct. # ) /e
3. Dove Proteuslonal'EﬁazS&Q{zgaiision - Pct., 24 ¢>z/4£¢<;4;p,_

14.6\Urban County:
A. Approval of bills SA/M
B. Change Order #5 - City ol tflercedes - pHeldon C¢onstruction

Company Year 11 - Litt Station yod's
C. Urban County Amendment - Year 11 - City of La Joya‘fayglkbﬁ/““

D. Public Hearing on Pct. $2 proposed amendments to the 1Bt
and 2nd year work plans and proposed amendment to 3rd

year work plan to Poct, &3 —
3 Approval of amendment year 1 & L1 - Pet. #2 481y</4$cj__

" F. Approval ot amendment Yyear I11 - Pct. #3
' §3 PP Y c _SIy:;é;z,,

15. Permits:
A. Texas lndependent bxploration Company - Pct. #1

Dated this the 15th day ot November, 199¢

v ,

eI et e e




.t ;- ET g ‘Wﬁ

R EOEMCAR RUIZ
HIDALLA COUNTY JUDGE

NOTICE

Notice 18 hereby given in accordance with Article o252-1/,

Sections 2E, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a SPECLIAL HEETING ot the
the Commissioners’ Court will be held on Tuesday, November 20, 1990
at 9130 A.M. in the Commissioners’ Courtroom of the Courthouse,
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at which time the following
business will be transacted:

’h

,éummauu LISTHRICY
.0 Award bids on Bridqe Railings Phase Il jbc C;A/’/”
1}
Z.Q Change Order - Structural btiele \_jiﬂqe Kailings}§

\pla “’Internal Line ltem TransE‘; H'/M

(]Z’f

Dated this the l%th day ot November, 19%v

e,

-







'-G~0123?;:'.6&

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HIDALGO

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 20TH day of

NOVEMBER, 1990, after due notice having been given, there was
begun and holden, a SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners' Court
in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse
in the City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the
following members of said Court present and participating:

Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz

County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute
County Commissicner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to-wit:

i
i



rgv(i&“s

NoVE 20, 1990

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioners' Court
meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Approval of Bills - Steve Austin

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, and carried unanimously, to approve bills #64,262 thru #64,549 in the
amount of $1,496,955.26 for the General Fund, bills #62,52% thru #62,810 in o
the amount of $755,641.84 for the Special Revenue Fund, bills #712 and #7123 in
the amount of $19,787.20 for the Debt Service Pund, bills #4,018 thru #4,026
in the amount of $23,987.93 for the Capital Project Fund and bills 42,313 thru
#2,323 in the amount of $321,716.91 for the Trust and Agency Fund as presented
by Steve Austin.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 2. Approval of Justice of the Peace Monthly Fee Report for the month of
October:

1. R.G. Perez - $2,728.00
2. Guadalupe Garces - $12,017.25

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillc, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the Justice of the Peace Monthly Fee Report for the month
of October, 1990 for Judge Perez totaling $2,728.00 and Judge Garces, totaling
$12,017.25.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 3. Approval of District Clerk Fee Report for the month of October

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the District Clerk's Fee Report for the month of October, .
1990 totaling $79,463.69,

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT B"

ITEM 4. Approval of County Clerk Fee Report for the month of October, 1990

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the County Clerk's Fee Report for the month of October,
1990 totaling $168,541.89.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT C"

ITEX 5. Internal Line Item Transfers:
A. Law Library
B. County Treasurer
C. Child Welfare
D. Hidalgo County Health Department
E. Maternal and child Health
F. Sheriff's Investigation Fund
G. Computer Department



qeavstdms,

) i e o it

T T

{11-20-90) 5320123?50'.“7

H. Pct. #1 - Park, Paved/Unpaved Roads
I. Hidalgo County Human Services

J. Juvenile Department

X. County Clerk

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcauts, and carried unanimously, to approve internal line item transfers be
accepted as presented: Law Library $1,000.00, County Treasurer $250.00, ¢Child
Welfare $1,500.00, Hidalgo County Health Department $1,000.00, Maternal and
Child Health $720.00, Sheriff's Investigation Fund $19,035.33 & $831.00,
Computer Department $3,000.00, Pct. 11 $9,300.00, Pct. #1-Acct #210, 2,348.00
& $36,243.77, Hidalgo County Human Services $795.00, Juvenile Department
$600,00 and County Clerk $772.62.

MOTION CARRIED.
SER "EXHIBIT D"

ITEX 6. Request to advertise for bids:
A. books - County Jail Library
B. Fiber optics Cable from Courthouse to Administration Building

6/A
Mr. Bob Davis appeared before the Court and explained that this
is the Law Library, that by Law, is required to be kept up to-date and informed
the Court that all the books that they have are all out-dated by as much as
10 to 12 years. This will then be a purchase of all new books with the service
that upgrades them on a yearly basis. He mentioned this cost would be coming
out of the Commissary Fund and would not be a tax payer's burden.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos to authorize the advertisement for bids for the purchase of books for
the County Jail Library and discussion followed:

Commissioner questioned the price of the books and asked if it was
necessary to have said books. Commissioner Salinas felt the State was good
at mandating the County to get said books and yet was not paying for the up-
keep of their own prisoners and asked why the State wouldn't sue the County
for not getting the books up-dated instead of making such mandates.

Bob Davis responded by saying that the ones who would sue the County
would not be the State but would be the prisoners and this is what is trying
to be avoided.

Following a continued discussion, Judge Ruiz requested Mr. Davis to
submit a bid to purchase and an alternate bid to up-date the system on a
yearly basis to see if the annual up-date could be bought.

Mr. Heister stated that the statutes are up-dated continuosly and
usually a pocket for them is used to place the current supplements.

Previous motion was made and seconded to authorize the advertisement
for bids for the purchase of books for the County Jail Library. Bid opening
December 12, 1990, bid award December 18, 1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

6/B

/ A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-
sioner Camarille, to authorize the advertisement for the purchase and installa-
tion of a Fiber Optics Cable to be used to connect the computer system between
the Courthouse and the Administration Building. Bid opening December 12, 1990,
bid award December 18, 19590. (estimate cost is about $40,000.00 and we are go-
ing to install a portion of the cable ourselves in order to reduce cost)



VoL 0123”‘“688

(11-20~90) 3

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

ITEM 7. Appropriate unbudgeted funds and re-allocate budget - Indigent Health
Care :

Rudy De La Vina appeared before the Court and explained that he was
called to the Auditor's Office and felt this was just a matter of paperwork
that needed to be done to show the different accounts the monies are being
placed into. These are monies that had been paid out and are being reimbursed
by certain providers after clients were found to be eligible for a program such
ags the Medicaid Program and they would reimburse the Department.

Steve Austin continued to explain that these monies were reimbursements
in access of existing appropriations.

Judge Ruiz felt that it would be appropriate for said monies to go back
to General Fund so that said Department continues with the 10% at the point
that the 10% be spent whether it be 9% and 1% SLEAIG or 10% and 0% they had
because of other turnovers that this money should go to the General Fund.

Following a continued discussion, a motion was made by Commissioner
Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to appropriate unbudgeted funds
and re-allocate budget - Indigent Health Care to Item 45 totaling $12,576.05
and we have about eleven different accounts totaling $347,528.26.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT F"

ITEM 8. Budget Amendment - DWI Alcohol Education Program - Adult Probation

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioners
Cavazos and Camarillo, to approve a Budget Amendment of $3,000.00 to cover a
cost on the DWI Alcohol Education Instruction Program.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

ITEM 9. Budget Appropriation - Sheriff's Investigation Fund
1. $7,438.50
2., $200.00
3. Palmer Drug Abuse Program

1/2

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-
sioner Cavazos, toc authorize a Budget Appropriation of $7,438.50 and $200.00
to the Sheriff's Investigation Fund to Object 47.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT H"

3.
NO ACTION/ PENDING REQUESTS ON SAID ITEM

Judge Ruiz would like to meet with Bob Davis, Rene Guerra and Sherirt
Marmolejo to set up some kind of system that can be analyized and be evaluated
as of the type of performance that said Drug Person does in order to appropri-
ately come and recommend it to Commissioconers' Court. Secondly, maybe do a se~
mi-annual review of the programs that are being funded to get a better picture
in terms of budget for the following years to come. Following a continued dis-
cussion, Judge Ruiz suggested sitting down and working up a committee that can



e,

PP R R AT EE

(11-20-90)

Vﬂlhom PAGE 6&

do some analysis thru this year in order to get ready for funding for January

1, 1991.

ITEM 10. Budget Amendment:

1.
2.

1.

Sheriff's Department
Adult Detention Center

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-

sioner Cavazos, to approve a Budget Amendment of $40,000.00 for fuel cost in
the Sheriff's Department.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT I"

Judge Ruiz explained that $50,000.00 was for food for human

comsumption, $11,619.09 for increase in Workman's Compensation, $15,000.00 for
Hospital Service, $16,000.00 for building maintenance and the total amount be-
ing requested is $92,619.09.

A discussion continued, followed by a motion by Commissioner Arcaute,
seconded by Commissioner Salinas to approve a Budget Amendment of $92,619.09

as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT I"

ITEM 11. Transfer Funds from Road District #7 capital Projects to Paved/
Unpaved Fund

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the transfer of Funds from the Capital Projects Fund to
Paved/Unpaved Roads to pay a pending bill in the amount of $11,376.80.(Pct.#1)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

ITEM 12. Purchasing Department:

A.

12/A

Request to re-bid for lubricants, grease, oil and hydraulic
fluids - County Wide

Award bid for Solid Waste Collection Services - Pct. #3 & ¥4
Cold Mix - County Wide

Crushed Caliche - Pct's #2 & #4

Hot Mix - Pct. #3

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-

sioner cavazos, to authorize the advertisement for bids for lubricants, grease,
oil and hydraulic fluids - County Wide for a 1 year period and will accept bids
of index cost plus percentage. Bid opening December 12, 1990, bid award Decenr-

ber 18, 19%90.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

12/B

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-

ioner Cavazos, to authorize bid award to A & L Garbage Collection for Pct. #3
for Solid Waste Collection to service 13 canisters, one pick-up a week, cost
per month $650.00 and is a 1 year contract.



690
(119-‘291&?"0' 5

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

12/B
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Ccommissioner Arcaute, to take bids for Pct. #4 for Sclid Waste Collection
Services under advisement.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

c/D/E
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commisg-
sioner Camarillo, to authorize the advertisement for bids (separately) for the
purchase of Cold Mix County Wide, Crushed Caliche, Pcts. #1, #2 & #4 and Hot
Mix, Pct. #3. Bid opening December 12, 1990, bid award December 18, 1990. All
contracts will be negotiated and awarded for 1 year.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 13. Planning Department:
A. Subdivisions:
1. Resubdivision of lots 163, 164 & 165 Aladdin Villas Sub-
division - Phase 11 - Pct. #3
2. Lots 3A, 3B & 4A Block 23 - Ewings Addition Subdivision -
Pct. 42
3. Dove Professional Plaza Subdivision - Pct. #4

13/A/1
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-
sioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the Map of Re-subdivision
of lots 163, 164 & 165 Aladdin Villas Subdivision - Phase 11, located in Pre-
cinct #3 on the corner of Aries Street and Virgo Street.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

13/A/2 :
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-
sjioners Arcaute and Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to apprcve the map of
Lots 3A, 3B & 4A block 23 - Ewings Addition Subdivision, located in Precinct {2
off Hackberry Avenue and North 15th Street.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

13/A/3
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Com-
missjioners Salinas and Cavazos, and carried unanimcusly, to approve the map of
Dove Profeasiocnal Plaza Subdivision located in Precinct #4 between Owassa Road
and Alberta Road on the westside of S.H.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 14. Urban County:
A. Approval of bills
B. Change Order #5 - City of Mercedes - Weldon Construction
Company Year II - Lift Station
C. Urban County Amendment - Year II - City of La Joya
D. Public Hearing on Pct. #2 proposed amendments to the 1lst and
2nd year work plans and proposed amendment to 3rd year




A

{(11~20-90) & 0123 PaLS 691

work plan to Pct. #3
E. Aproval of amendment year I & II - Pct. #2
F. Approval of amendment year III -~ Pct. #3

14/A

Anthony Covacevich, Urban County Director, appeared before the
Court requesting approval of the Section 108 bjills #1733 thru #1738 in the
amount of $245,512.63; the 1989 Urban County bills #1739 thru #1742, in the
amount of $36,208.43; the 1990 Urban County bills are #1743 thru #1750 in the
amount of $20,604.52; the T.D.0.C. Emergency Fund bills are #1751 thru #1754
in the amount of $4,001.25 and the 1990 ESG Fund bills are #1755 thru #1759 in
the amount of $6,252.14. Total Urban County memorandum is in the amount of
$312,578.97.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the 1988, 1989 & 1990 Urban County Section 108 Bills and
1990 ESG Fund Bills and T.D.0.C. Fund Bills as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

14/B
A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-
sioner Arcaute, to approve a Change Order with Weldon Construction, City of
Mercedes and the County of Hidalgeo, increasing the Contract by $880.43. (Repair
of a sewer pipe damaged during construction)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

14/C

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-~
sioner Cavazos, to approve an Urban County Amendment for Year II for the City
of La Joya's Budget. (taking $30,215.00 by eliminating sewer improvements and
reprogramming that to Year #3 and in Year #3 are increasing Administration by
$222.00 and increasing Water & Sewer Facilities from $65,000.00 to $124,103.00
and in Year II except for the Park Improvements, all activities have been
completed)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

14/D
Judge Ruiz hereby called this Public Hearing to order for Pre-
cinct 2's Budget Proposed Amendments.

Anthony Covacevich informed the Court that said item is in request of
Precinct #2's to re-program $27,319.61 that's left over money, over to Year II
and this will be added onto Parks & Recreational Facilities, that in Year II
will be going from $60,075.60 to $97,806.60. Approximately $10,000.00 of
Street Improvements will also be moved into that line item to balance out. The
Street Improvements in Year II have also been terminated and will thus put
$97,806.60 to match the Texas Parks & Wildlife Project that Precinct #2 has
obtained. 1In Precinct #3, approximately $38,000.00 are being moved from the
Neighborhood Facilities into Parks & Recreational Facilities and will increase
that line item from $70,000.00 to $108,860.75. The $70,000.00 is going to La
Joya to help them with the Texas Parks & Wildlife Project and $38,860.75 is
going to Palmview to help them with the Texas Parks & Wildlife Project.

Conmissioner Salinas asked if the City of Palmview had sent in a re-
quest for the $38,000.00. He then asked Mr. Covacevich to give them a time
limit of 1 week to make a decision.

Judge Ruiz hereby called this Public Hearing closed.

14/E
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-



VoL 0123 PAL 632

(11-20-90) 7

sioner Cavazos, to approve the Amendments as presented. (reducing Year I by
$27,319.00 to close out the year, adding that to Year II, the large portion go-
ing to Parks & Recreational Faclilities)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

14/F
A motion was made by Commissicner Salinas, seconded by Commis
sioner Cavazos, to approve a Budget Amendment in Urban County, Precinct #3 as
presented. (reduction of Neighborhood Facilities from $98,000.00 to
$60,000.00 and increase Parks & Recreation to $108,860,75 with Housing and
General Administration to remain the same.)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

Anthony Covacevich presented Commissioners' Court with some information
in regards to how the different cities were doing with their spending and
handed out copies with said information of all three years of amount of money
that's budgeted, obligated, re-programmed and then available.

Budgeted amount minus Administration on 1988 is $5,468,999.17. oOut of
that amount only $441,756.89 is Unobligated Balance to date. The largest of
these is on La Villa (Community Center trying to be matched with EDA), the next
highest is Edcouch (sewer project that was bid out and low bidder pulled out
because they didn't award in time since Edcouch didn't have local funds to
match said amount for project. Hidalgo has an Unobligated Balance of $71,597.11.

On 1989 Urbkan County, budgeted amount minus Administration is
$5,641,000.00 and the Unobligated Balance is $11,660,149.71. For Alamo, the
Unobligated Balance is $333,202.60 (match for EDA Sewer Plant), Alton the Un-
budgeted Balance is $292,967.92 (Sewer System the Water Dev. Board wants to
implement) and La Villa has an unbudgeted balance of $266,873.59 (majority of
this is Housing Rehab).

The Year 3 for 1990, the budgeted Amount is for $5,205,329.00 and have
an unobligated balance of $4,878,057.11. (year stated July 1st)

In subject of a different matter, Anthony Covacevich informed Commis-
sioners’ Court that Annette Nevarez has chosen to further her career and will
be attending a University of her choice to obtain her Masters Degree and wished
her the best of luck.

ITEM 15. Permits:
A. Texas Independent Exploration Company - Pct. #1

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve a request for permit to Texas Independent Exploration
Company in Precinct #1 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

There being no further business to come before the Court, a motion was
made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, that said meet-
ing of Commissioners' Court be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.



B RN R

(11-20~90) v 0123693

DRAINAGE DISTRICT

) Honorable Judge Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Drainage District
meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Awvard bids on Bridge Railings Phase II

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
- Cavazos, to authorize and award bid of $273,790.44 to STE, Inc. for Bridge
Railing Phase II.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

ITEM 2. change Order - Structural Steele - Bridge Railings

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve a Change Order of $15,638.13 with Structural & Steele
Products, Inc., appropriated as an increase to their contract, total contract
price now is $187,7575.69.

MOTION CARRIED.,
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

ITEM 3. 1Internal Line Item Transfer

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve internal line item transfers as presented. (transfer
$8,033.91 from Maps & Other to Travel Expense and Building Insurance)

MCTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT Q"

There being no further business to come before the Drainage District,
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos,
by acknowledgement, that said meeting of the Drainage District be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

e et b e R 8 A A



yoL 123"“'"6 THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME
BEFORE SAID COURT, the meeting of the Commissioners' Court was

adjourned.

J. Edgar Rul:z
County Judge

Ramiro cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct 34

gd this 20TH day of NOVEMBER, 1990.

R. LEO, COUNTY CLERK

Castillo, Deputy



